

No. 22-3772

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
MARTIN J. WALSH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF LABOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division

No. 3:21-cv-1864
The Honorable Jack Zouhary

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
IVAN PARFENOFF
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5526
Alex.Hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OSHA’s Permanent Safety Standards Ensure Workplace Safety Throughout The United States And Are Critical To Amici States’ Own Efforts To Protect Workers.....	3
A. The permanent safety standards protect workers throughout the United States.....	4
B. Amici States rely on the permanent safety standards and OSHA’s enforcement efforts.....	15
II. OSHA’s Authority To Promulgate Permanent Safety Standards Does Not Violate The Nondelegation Doctrine.....	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Power & Light v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	22
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	22, 23, 25
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021)	6, 23
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agriculture Implement Workers of America, UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22, 23, 24
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	23, 24
<i>National Maritime Safety Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Department of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2020) (per curiam)	6

Tessier’s, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor,
6 F.4th 777 (8th Cir. 2021) 8, 9

Tessier’s, Inc. & Its Successors,
2020 O.S.H.D. (CCH) ¶ 33787, 2020 WL 2507772 (OSH Rev.
Comm’n Mar. 30, 2020)..... 9

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 22, 23, 24

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 23, 24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 4885 17

29 C.F.R.

Part 1904..... 17

§ 1910.132 9

§ 1910.147 12

§ 1910.307 17

§ 1910.7 17

§ 1910.1200 18

§ 1926.1 17

§ 1926.501 7, 8

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) 1

Iowa Admin. Code r. 875-3.22(88,89B) 17, 18

Nev. Admin. Code 618.5247 17

N.M. Admin. Code § 11.5.1.16..... 17

Or. Admin. R. 437-003-0001..... 17

29 U.S.C.
 § 651 3, 15, 24
 § 652 *passim*
 § 655 2, 3, 19, 20, 25
 § 658 6
 § 667 15, 16, 17
 § 672 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Div. of Occupational Safety & Health, *Worker Safety and Health in Wildfire Regions*, <https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/Worker-Health-and-Safety-in-Wildfire-Regions.html>..... 17

116 Cong. Rec. 38,370 (1970) 4

Johnson, Matthew S. et al., *Improving Regulatory Effectiveness Through Better Targeting: Evidence from OSHA*, Harv. Bus. Sch. Tech. & Operations Mgt. Unit Working Paper No. 20-019 (2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3443052..... 13

McPhaul, Kathleen M., *OSHA and NIOSH Turn 50*, 69 Workplace Health & Safety 236 (2021) 5

McQuiston, Thomas H. et al., *The Case for Stronger OSHA Enforcement—Evidence from Evaluation Research*, 88 Am. J. Pub. Health 1022 (1998) 14

Michaels, David & Jordan Barab, *The Occupational Safety and Health Administration at 50: Protecting Workers in a Changing Economy*, 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 631 (2020) 13

Nat’l Safety Council, *Make Fall Safety a Top Priority*, <https://www.nsc.org/work-safety/safety-topics/slips-trips-falls> 7

Nat’l Safety Council, *Top Work-Related Injury Causes*, <https://injuryfacts.nsc.org/work/work-overview/top-work-related-injury-causes/data-details> 7

Nat'l Safety Council, *Work Safety Introduction*,
<https://injuryfacts.nsc.org/work/work-overview/work-safety-introduction/>..... 14

Or. Occupational Safety & Health Div., *Local Emphasis Program: Struck-by Hazards in the Logging Industry* (2016),
<https://osha.oregon.gov/OSHARules/pd/pd-245.pdf> 17

OSHA, *Control of Hazardous Energy*, <https://www.osha.gov/control-hazardous-energy>..... 12

OSHA, *FAQ: State Plans*, <https://www.osha.gov/stateplans/faqs> 18

OSHA, *Industry Profile*,
https://www.osha.gov/ords/imis/industryprofile.stand?p_esize=&p_state=FEFederal&p_type=2&p_stand=1910.147..... 12

OSHA, *Personal Protective Equipment: Fact Sheet*,
<https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ppe-factsheet.pdf>..... 9, 10

OSHA, Press Release, *Federal Court Orders Tampa Electric Co. to Make Significant Workplace Safety Changes, Pay \$500K Fine, Face 36 Months Probation for Fatal Plant Failures* (Aug. 23, 2022),
<https://www.osha.gov/news/newsreleases/region4/08232022> 10

OSHA, *The OSHA Rulemaking Process*,
https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/OSHA_FlowChart.pdf.. 19, 20

OSHA, *Top 10 Most Frequently Cited Standards*,
<https://www.osha.gov/top10citedstandards>..... 6

Rosner, David & Gerald Markowitz, *A Short History of Occupational Safety and Health in the United States*, 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 622 (2020)..... 4

Rothstein, Mark A., *The Occupational Health and Safety Act at 50: Introduction to the Special Edition*, 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 613 (2020)..... 5

Walter, Laura, EHS Today, *Survey: Workers Risk Injury By Not Wearing PPE* (Nov. 18, 2008), <https://www.ehstoday.com/ppe/article/21907194/survey-workers-risk-injury-by-not-wearing-ppe> 11

U.S. Bureau of Labor Stats., *A Look at Falls, Slips, and Trips in the Construction Industry*, <https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2022/a-look-at-falls-slips-and-trips-in-the-construction-industry.htm>..... 7

U.S. Bureau of Labor Stats., *Injuries, Illnesses, and Fatalities*, <https://www.bls.gov/iif/latest-numbers.htm> 14

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Press Release, *U.S. Department of Labor Cites Massachusetts Manufacturer For Safety Violations After Hot Liquid Plastic Burns Worker* (Mar. 21, 2022), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/osha/osha20220321> 10, 11
